RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - 37	
--------------------------	--

A Resolution appointing McMinnville's Principal Planner as the successor to the current Project Certifying Officer and Environmental Review Certifying Officer for the 2014 City of McMinnville's Housing Rehabilitation Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) project.

## RECITALS:

The City of McMinnville currently has an open Housing Rehabilitation CDBG project that was awarded in December of 2014, and the city is required to designate both a Project Certifying Officer and an Environmental Certifying Officer. The designated Project Certifying Officer is responsible for signing required contract and other documents associated with the grant. The Environmental Certifying Officer is responsible for signing all environmental documents associated with the grant.

The current Project and Environmental Certifying Officer for this grant is retiring from service to the City of McMinnville. To fill this vacancy, the City Council wishes to appoint its Principal Planner, Ron Pomeroy, as the successor to these positions.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCMINNILLE, OREGON as follows:

1. The City Council hereby appoints Principal Planner Ron Pomeroy as the Project Certifying Officer and the Environmental Certifying Officer for the 2014 McMinnville Housing Rehabilitation Grant Project.

## **EFFECTIVE DATE**

The effective date of this Resolution shall be July 1, 2016.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 28<sup>th</sup> day of June 2016 by the following votes:

Ayes: <u>Drabkin, Hill, Jeffries, Menke, Rud</u>	en, Yoder
Nays:	
Approved this 28 <sup>th</sup> day of June 2016.	
	Ruse
Approved as to form:	MAYOR

CITY ATTORNEY